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www.ci.carmel.ny.us

LEGAL NOTICE 
 

By the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Carmel pursuant to Section 267 
Town Law, notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held on: 

 
            APRIL 25, 2024 – 7:30 P.M. 

 
To hear the following applications: 

 

HOLD OVER APPLICATIONS: 
 
1. Application of ROBERT ALTERO for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a Variance for 

permission to retain gazebo and legalize room above garage.  The property is located at 3 
Curry Spur, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #53.12-1-17 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ rear (gazebo) 2’  8’ 

25’ front (garage) 

0’  
(over property line.  

Easement agreement 
needed.) 

25’ 

 
 

2. Application of THOMAS SIMONE for a Variation of Section 156.15 & 156.47A(1) seeking a 
Use Variance for permission to retain deck.  The property is located at 9 Battista Dr., 
Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.16-1-30. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

25’ Front 23’ (to steps) 2’ 

10’ Side .5’ 9.5’ 
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NEW APPLICATIONS: 
 

3. Application of JOSEPH GUEVAREZ for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a Use 
Variance for permission to install a residential ground mounted solar array on lot with non-
conforming use.  The property is located at 56 Hill Street, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax 
Map #75.6-2-25. 

 
 

4. Application of MELVIN SALAZAR for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking an Area 
Variance for permission to retain existing shed.  The property is located at 138 Crane Road, 
Carmel NY and is known as Tax Map #54.14-1-41. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ Rear 5’ 5’ 

 
 

5. Application of JOHN TYNDAL for a Variation of Section 156-10A seeking a Use Variance for 
permission to retain shed (no main building).  The property is located at 717 South Lake 
Blvd., Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.42-1-3. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Shed as Accessory  No Principal Use 
To allow shed on lot 

without principal use (main 
building) 

 
 

6. Application of BRIAN TREUHAFT for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a Variance for 
permission to retain shed -12’ x 16’.  The property is located at 137 Chestnut Ridge Road, 
Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #43.17-1-20 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

15’ side 6.6’ 8.4’ 

 
 

7. Application of ESTATE OF KATHERINE O’CONNOR for a Variation of Section 156-15 
seeking a Use Variance for permission to retain existing shed – no Principal Use.  The 
property is located at 200 East Lake Blvd., Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #65.17-1-
3. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Shed Accessory to Principal 
Use Shed without Principal Use Allow Accessory Use w/o 

Principal Use 

20’ side 0’ 20’ 

 



 
8. Application of PATRICK MURPHY for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking an Area 

Variance for permission to retain/legalize existing shed.  The property is located at 16 Lindy 
Drive, Carmel NY and is known as Tax Map #55.13-1-9. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ Side 5’ 5’ 

10’ Rear 3’ 7’ 

 
 

9. Application of SHELDON & LORI GINSBERG for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking an 
Area Variance for permission to replace deteriorating wood fence in front of house on South 
Lake Blvd with a PVC fence of same size (replace wood).  The property is located at 795 
South Lake Blvd.,  Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.43-1-16. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Code allows 4’ fence in front 
yard 6’ 2’ 

 
 

10.  Application of PHILLIP LEPORE for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking an Area Variance 
for permission to extend deadline on granted variance to allow for planting shrubs; retain 
shed.  The property is located at 28 Cross Hill Rd., Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map 
#74.42-1-69. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

SHED:   

10’ side 2’ 8’ 

10’ rear 2.1’ 7.9’ 

 
 

11.  Application of DEBRA BUDHAI JOHNSON for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking an 
Area Variance for permission to re-build deck.  The property is located at 26 Topland Road, 
Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #74.34-1-1. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ side yard 7.9’ 2.1’ 

 
 
By Order of the Chairman,  
John Maxwell 




























































































































